The PIPAH Study

The Prospective Investigation of Pesticide Applicators' Health Study



Information about the Research Study

You are invited to take part in our research study. Before you decide, we would like you to know why the research is being done and what it will involve for you if you do take part. Please read the following information carefully. Contact details for the study team are provided at the end of the leaflet, and they will be happy to answer any questions you may have about the study.

Why is the Health and Safety Laboratory (HSL) carrying out this research?

Many people work with pesticides or live in areas where they are used. At times there has been public concern about whether pesticides might be a risk to people's health. The medical evidence available to HSL suggests that pesticides pose no significant risks to health when used properly. However we are aware that there are some gaps in our knowledge.

This research study is part of HSL's programme to monitor the health of men and women who work with pesticides in Great Britain. HSL is an agency of the Health and Safety Executive (HSE), which is committed to reducing the risks people face through work activities. HSE is funding this research study.

What is the purpose of this research study?

The purpose of this research study is to investigate whether there is any evidence of a link between working with pesticides and health. In the long-term the information will help to ensure that any risks identified are properly controlled.

Why am I being invited to take part in this research study?

We would like to involve men and women who work with pesticides in this study. So we are inviting you, as a member of the National Register of Sprayer Operators (NRoSO), to take part in this study.

We have contacted all the members of NRoSO because it is important that as many as possible of the NRoSO members join the study to increase the validity of any findings. However it is up to you to decide to take part in the study.

How is the research team able to contact NRoSO members?

City & Guilds maintain the National Register of Sprayer Operators. They are fully supportive of this research study, and have posted this invitation and study questionnaire to you on our behalf. The research team at HSL has not been given your name or contact details.

What would I be asked to do if I take part in the study?

If you decide to take part in the study, then please sign the consent form and complete the enclosed questionnaire.

In the questionnaire, we ask questions about your health, the types of pesticides you have used, and the time you have spent using them.

We also ask questions about other factors that can affect your health. These include your lifestyle, diet, smoking habits, and alcohol intake, as well as your social circumstances. It is important to ask questions about these factors. We can then separate the effects of these factors on health outcomes from any possible effects of pesticides.

After this first questionnaire, we would like to contact you once every year to ask about your pesticide usage during the previous year. This will involve completing a questionnaire on paper or online, whichever method you prefer.

We would also like to contact you again at five-year intervals so that we can update the information you have provided in the enclosed questionnaire. This will ensure that we have up-to-date information on your current health and other factors that may affect your health. Even if you stop working with pesticides, you will still have an important contribution to make to this study.

We have not set an end-date for this study, so we will continue to contact you on a regular basis until the study ends, unless you choose to withdraw from the study.

Does the Health and Safety Laboratory have plans for other research studies?

We may wish to contact you again in the future about taking part in other occupational health studies. We would always explain the research we wanted to do, and exactly what taking part in the new study would mean for you. You would be free to choose whether or not you wanted to take part.

What will the research team do with the information I give to them?

We will use the information for medical research only, and not for any other purpose.

Will the research team collect any other data about me?

We would like to follow up your health status on a long-term basis. To do this we will contact central bodies of the National Health Service (NHS), for example the Data Linkage Service, which is part of the NHS Health and Social Care Information Centre. We will ask them to notify us about important health events, such as cancer and death registrations, and hospital admissions, that they record for you and we may ask them to help us to contact you. By doing this for as many men and women who work with pesticides as possible, the researchers can assess whether there are any health risks linked to working with pesticides.

Will my information be kept confidential?

We will treat any information you provide or any health information sent to the study team as strictly confidential. Access to personal data will be restricted to authorised people, which is the small number of individuals working on the study and may include auditors who check that the study is being carried out correctly. The study team will include the PIPAH study researchers and any contractor employed to print, post, process data, or host the online questionnaire. Your personal data will be protected by the Data Protection Act (1998) and by other laws protecting the privacy of information obtained through the National Health Service.

HSL may seek the help of other expert researchers with our research. Also, other expert researchers may ask us for permission to use the information we have collected during the study. This may include researchers, who work on similar studies in other countries. It is important to stress that all information collected about you during the course of the research will be kept strictly confidential. Any information about you, which is used by other researchers, will have your name, address and any other information that may identify you removed so that you cannot be recognised. We will not pass any information that can be linked to you as an individual to anyone, other than the NHS central bodies mentioned above, unless you have given us your permission to do so.

We must publish the findings of our research if they are to help improve health and safety. But personal information that could be linked to you as an individual will not be made public. We will only report research findings that are summarised over many individuals.

What will happen to the results of this study?

A key part of this study will be to report any findings. Important results from the research will be made freely available on the HSE website, and will become part of the evidence base for policy makers in Britain. The results will also be published in scientific journals and other appropriate publications. If you decide to take part, then we will keep you up-to-date on progress with the study.

What if I change my mind?

If you agree to take part you can ask to withdraw from all or part of the research study at any point in the future, using the contact information given at the end of this leaflet. However, we will need to use the information collected up to the time you withdraw from the study.

What if I have any health concerns?

If you have any concerns about your health after completing the questionnaire, it is important that you discuss these with your doctor.

What if there is a problem?

If you have a concern about any aspect of this study, you should speak to the researchers who will do their best to answer your questions (see contact details below). If you are still unhappy, they will advise you on how to make a formal complaint.

Who has reviewed the study?

This study has been reviewed and given favourable opinion by the National Research Ethics Service Committee North West – Greater Manchester North (Reference 12/NW/0654). The role of the committee is to protect the interests of study participants.

How do I complete the questionnaire?

If you decide to take part in the research study, please complete the enclosed consent form and questionnaire and return them to us in the stamped, addressed envelope.

Alternatively you may prefer to complete the online version of the questionnaire, which you can find at **www.pipah.org.** To access the online questionnaire, please log on to the web site using your unique study ID number and online password, which are shown at the top of your questionnaire and consent form.

You may wish to ask a relative or friend to help you complete the questionnaire, if you find this easier.

What is the Study ID number on the questionnaire used for?

The study ID number is a unique number that we will use to keep track of questionnaires as they are returned. The study ID number will also let us keep track of your data without having to use personal information like your name and address. The consent form, where you provide your name and contact details, will be stored separately to the information we collect on your health, pesticide usage, and so on. In this way, we can maintain the confidentiality of the data you give us.

How do I get further information about the study?

If you have any questions about the research or you have any difficulty in completing the questionnaire, please contact the research team on the freephone number or at the email or postal address provided below.

Freephone: 0800 093 4809

Email: PIPAH@hsl.gsi.gov.uk

Address: The PIPAH Study

Health and Safety Laboratory

Harpur Hill Buxton Derbyshire SK17 9JN

Study team: Dr Anne-Helen Harding (Principal Investigator)

Professor David Fishwick (Study Medical Officer)

Ms Gillian Frost (Researcher)